No. 2026-117
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
____________________________
IN RE: TESSELL, INC.
Petitioner.
____________________________
On Petition for Writ of Mandamus

Factors. ......................................................................... 30
A. Petitioner Has Alternate Means of Relief. ......... 31
B. Mandamus Relief Is Inappropriate Under the
Circumstances. ................................................... 32
CONCLUSION .............................................................................. 34
Case: 26-117      Document: 29     Page: 2     Filed: 01/13/2026
ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 Page(s)
Cases
Alberico v. United States,
783 F.2d 1024 (Fed. Cir. 1986) ................................................. 29
American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999)..................................................................... 26
Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.,
No. IPR2020-00019, 2020 WL 2126495
(P.T.A.B. Mar. 20, 2020) ............................................................. 8
Apple Inc. v. Vidal,
63 F.4th 1 (Fed. Cir. 2023).................................................passim
Arista Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys. Inc.,

preliminary response that the Board should deny institution because of
the inventors’ unfair dealings.  Ex. G at 17-19.  According to Nutanix,
the patent inventors profited by assigning their rights to Nutanix while
employed there and then founded or joined Tessell to profit a second
time from their invention by competing with Nutanix.  Id. at 18.
Nutanix argued that the inventors, i.e., Tessell, should not be permitted
to challenge the patent’s validity based on these unfair dealings.  Id.
at 19.  Nutanix stated that its argument was based on the Board’s
discretion to deny institution under § 314(a) and it was not arguing for
the Board to apply assignor estoppel under § 311(a), which this Court
precluded in Arista, 908 F.3d 792.  Ex. G at 17 n.2.  Tessell did not
respond to this argument.  Petitioner’s Authorized Reply to Patent
Case: 26-117      Document: 29     Page: 16     Filed: 01/13/2026
11
Owner’s Preliminary Response, Tessell, Inc. v. Nutanix, Inc.,
No. IPR2025-00298 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 11, 2025) (Paper 9).
The Board granted institution in the -298 IPR and rejected
Nutanix’s argument, viewing it as no different from an attempt to apply
assignor estoppel in IPRs under § 311(a) as prohibited by Arista.  Ex. D
at 21-23.  Nutanix sought Director Review and reiterated its argument

determined that “[i]t is not an efficient use of Office resources to
institute an IPR on a patent where the inventors of that patent now
advocate for its unpatentability.”  Id. at 3.  Petitioner sought rehearing,
Case: 26-117      Document: 29     Page: 17     Filed: 01/13/2026
12
arguing that “[t]he Director does not have discretion to effectively apply
assignor estoppel to deny institution.”  Ex. L at 3.  The Director denied
rehearing.  Ex. P.
In the -322 IPR, Nutanix sought discretionary denial with the
Acting Director for the same reasons as in the -298 IPR, i.e., the
inventors’ unfair dealings.  Ex. I at 2-4.  Tessell responded, arguing that
§ 311(a) precluded the Director from denying institution based on unfair
dealings and that, regardless, Tessell did not engage in unfair dealings.
Petitioner’s Response to Patent Owner’s Request for Discretionary
Denial of Institution at 5-9, Tessell, Inc. v. Nutanix, Inc.,
No. IPR2025-00322 (P.T.A.B. May 27, 2025) (Paper 13).  The Acting
Director sided with Nutanix and denied institution, finding that “the
Office may consider unfair dealings as a factor when determining
whether to exercise discretion to deny institution under 35 U.S.C.
§ 314(a).”  Ex. B at 2.  Tessell reiterated its arguments and sought
Director Review (Ex. M), which the Acting Director denied (Ex. Q).
The -732 IPR and the -733 IPR unfolded similarly, with Nutanix
asking the Acting Director to deny institution based on unfair dealings,
Case: 26-117      Document: 29     Page: 18     Filed: 01/13/2026
13
Tessell contesting the arguments, the Acting Director denying
institution, and the Director denying review.  Exs. C, J, K, N, O, R;
Petitioner’s Opposition to Patent Owner’s Request for Discretionary
Denial of Institution at 7-11, Tessell, Inc. v. Nutanix, Inc., No.
IPR2025-00732 (P.T.A.B. Jul. 17, 2025) (Paper 8); Petitioner’s
Opposition to Patent Owner’s Request for Discretionary Denial of
Institution at 6-10, Tessell, Inc. v. Nutanix, Inc., No. IPR2025-00733
(P.T.A.B. Jul. 17, 2025) (Paper 8).
Tessell now petitions for a writ of mandamus to overturn Acting

determined that: (1) there is no history or tradition supporting a
constitutionally protected right to require the Director to consider any
particular set of discretionary criteria and (2) Motorola’s “own
unilateral expectation” of the Director applying a particular set of
discretionary criteria does not support a due process claim.  159 F.4th
at 37-38.  In Cambridge, this Court echoed both holdings from Motorola,
further explaining that “like Motorola, Cambridge identifies no
constitutionally protected right for its petition to be considered based on
Case: 26-117      Document: 29     Page: 32     Filed: 01/13/2026
27
certain criteria and certainly no constitutional right to an IPR.”
Cambridge 2025 WL 3526129, at *2 (cleaned up.)  Thus, Petitioner here
has not established any constitutionally protected interest that could be
the basis for a due-process claim.
Petitioner claims that the Board’s decision in Athena Automation
Ltd. V. Husky Injection Molding Sys. Ltd., No. IPR2013-00290, 2013
WL 8595976 (P.T.A.B. Oct. 25, 2013) (precedential) provides it a
constitutionally protected interest because the decision limited the
Director’s discretion to apply assignor estoppel to IPR proceedings.
Pet. 24; see also id. at 12-13.  This is incorrect for two reasons.  First, a